
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

JAX UTILITIES MANAGEMENT, INC. 
FOR 

STORM SEWER REPLACEMENT AND NEW CONSTRUCTION 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Contract is executed this bf{ day of 

~. , 2014; by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal 

corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "Owner" or the "City"), and JAX 

UTILITIES MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation with offices located at 8812 Alton 

Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32211 (hereinafter the "Contractor''). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2013, City and Contractor made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 8258-14 (hereinafter the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has been amended once previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended further by exercising the second and final 

one-year renewal option so as to extend the period of service form October 1, 2014, through 

September 30, 2015, subject to earlier termination, with no renewal options remaining, and by 

increasing the maximum indebtedness by $1,667,467.00 for the service period October 1, 2014, 

through September 30, 2015, to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $5,002,40 1.00, "/ 

with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Contract remaining unchanged; now 

therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contract and of the mutual covenants hereinafter 

contained and for other good and valuable consideration admitted by the parties to be legally 

sufficient, the parties agree to amend said Contract as follows: 



1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. Section 2 of said Contract is amended in part by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by $1,667,467.00 for the service period October 1, 2014, through September 30, 

2015, to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $5,002,401.00, and as amended shall 

read as follows: 

"3. The Contractor will at its own cost and expense do the work required to be 

done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with 

plans and specifications prepared by Department of Public Works, Right of Way and 

Stormwater Maintenance, bid numbered CS-0594-12, bid date August 8, 2012, 

designated as SPECIFICATIONS FOR STORM SEWER REPLACEMENT AND NEW 

CONSTRUCTION, and strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, 

plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, 

proposal of said Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively called the 

"Contract Documents") now on file in the Office of the Division Chief of the 

Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of which are hereby specifically 

made a part hereof by reference to the same extent as if fully set out herein, for an amount 

not-to-exceed FIVE MILLION TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONE AND 

N0/100 DOLLARS ($5,002,401.00), at and for the prices and on the terms contained in 

the Contract Documents." 

3. Section 6 of said Agreement is amended by exercisin{the second-:nd final-;;;;e-

year renewal option so as to extend the period of service from October I, 2014, through 

September 30, 2015, subject to earlier termination, with no renewal options remaining, and as 

-2-



amended shall read as follows: 

"6. The period of service for this Contract shall be from the date of execution hereof 

until September 30, 2015." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in and by this instrument, the provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Contract of January 25, 2013 shall remain unchanged and in full 

force and effect. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 

-3-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Second 

Amendment in duplicate the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACK~~9[,!i~~liWORIDA 
-e!tlel~mlllstrative Officer 

OWNER 

For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Autnoritv of: 

No.2013-04 

In accordance with Section Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I 
do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement, and that provision has been made for 
the payment of monies provided therein to be paid. 

L.~d/~ 
Director of Finance 
Contract #8258-14; Amd #2 
~ 

Encumbrance & funding information is found on the next page. 

Form Approved: 

ATTEST: JAX UTILITIES MANAGEMENT, INC. 

l!tJie- c 
Signature 

0\ol).v\~\ l>.hQ\h•nk v 
Type/Print Name 

\J,c o 3vo~,dW\-t 
Title 

CONTRACTOR 

G:\Gov't Opemtions\JMCain\PW\Amendments\Jax:UtilitiesManagement.K8258-14.#2.StonnSewerReplaceConstruct.090814.doc 

-4-



ENCUMBRANCE & FUNDING INFORMATION: 

Account ..................... PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-01 
Amount ...................... $1,667,467.00 
TOTAL ...................... $5,002,401.00 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing 
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be 
encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued Purchase Orders)that must 
reference the foregoing Contract. All fmancial examinations and funding checks 
will be made at the time such Purchase Orders are issued. 

-5-



Ac§ib" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I :~;~~~~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

"-If the_~""'""~~ holder is an "uurr1v""~ the 1 must be . If uov" IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and , t pol~cy, certain may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

' holder in lieu of such' 

PRODUCER !§Patty King 
PrimeGroup Insurance Services, Inc. •· (813)890-0415 
5402 W. Laurel. St. ' 

I 
.com 

Suite 220 

"'~ FL 33607 1726 
INSURED 

JAX UTILITIES MANAGEMENT, INC. 
5465 Verna Boul.evard 

.; , , 0 FL ~??n~ 

' ·"'· .; ' 

INSURER B ,FCC! 

INSURERC ,FCC! 

ONSURERD' 

INSURERE' 

INSURERF' 

,, "'' 
NAI_C# 

on1 A1 

l017B 
~~A7? 

;:6fc~T~g-~~;;lWT~~~;N~~~ O~~i~S6~ ~5~gii:~~~F
7

~;~ 6~~~~6~ 6~EOTHER~~~~~~TA~~~ ~~:p~~~ ~gl~6~~~~~ 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY co:.~·~·~'. TH_EINSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

·~m [:r=. POl ~ I _LIMITS 
1,000,00C 

100,00C ~-~ ,~MERCIAL f-= I GENERAL LIABILITY 

A j CLAIMS-MADE [X] OCCUR 

- -----------------
-

C.<N'O LIMIT APPOI<e P<R· 

Xl POLICY r l ~b',\'.; n LOC 
LIABILITY 

A ~ ANYAUTO 
ALL 0\/VIIIED r- SCHEDULED 

_ AUTOS [-- ~~1<?5VvNEO 
_ HIRED AUTOS [-- AUTOS 

~ UMBRELLA UAB ~ OCCUR 

A - EXCESS LIAB ~ ~ 

B ~XI 10,00( 

ANY ;• LIABILITY Y/N 
EXCLUDED? 

I :~~J.I 
l below 

C Inl.and Marine 
Leased/Rented Equipment 

11 /?n14 ~/1/2015 

EACH' $ 

GENERAL 

BODILYINJU 

BODILY INJURY I 

~MACo 

PIP-s.,;c 

EACH nr.r.J IRRENCE 

$ 

' • 
• 
s 

• 
$ 

$ 

' 
• 
' • 

5,000 
1,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 

1.000. 000 

10,000 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 

:.~ flf"-+-,-1-.oo-o .. ---looo 
l/1 /?n1 4 ~/1/>u•o E.L DISEASE· FA FMPO nv<. $ 1. 000. 000 

>on' 

E.L DISEASE. Pno oc.v • IM>T [ $ 1. 000. 000 

Installation Floater 

Leased/Rented Equipment 

250,000 
500,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addftfonal Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Jacksonville 
214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, 

ACORD 25 (201 0/05) 
INS025 1?01M!>\ n1 

FL 32203 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

E El.l.sasser #A077187/ §;:?'._ .~c-:' f~oe 
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All r1ghts reserved. 

Th.t:~o Ar.:n~n n:::.rn,. ::anrllnnn :::.ro ronio;:.tDr.arl rn:::.rkct nf .ar..n~n 


